NNECT N

(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL January 13, 2003

G-R #386383

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company

2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 290 P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding Algr.... . RE:  Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator TrEda Lounty  #9-4800 :

Gettlerijan Inc. - JAN 3 1 2003 1700 Castro S.treet.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568  ENVironme

’ nfal Heaitpy
WE HAVE ENCL.OSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
| January 7, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 6, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 28, 2003, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: " ¥lE%va Chu, Alg awwty Healih, Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
* Bnite 250; Alameds, CA 94502.6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Ine., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, Calitornia 94568 + (925) 551-7555




‘ (j/" GerTLer-Ryawn Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

January 7, 2003
G-R Job #386383

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 6, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water leve] data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

oo [

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwaler Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =« (925) 551-7555




Source: Figure modified fram drowing provided by RRM engineering contracting firm
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () {msl) () {pph) (pph) (ppb) {(ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1
06/04/97 30,75 4.39 25.82 7' 890 100 110 29 150 <10

- 09/16/97 30,75 435 25.90 75' 1,600 210 210 60 250 <10
12117/97 30.75 4.88 25.87 65' 940 120 100 41 160 <25
03/18/98 30.75 5.90 24.85 77° 530 91 39 22 65 6.8
06/28/98 30.75 5.92 24.83 140" 1,100 220 140 37 120 14
09/07/98 30.75 5.56 25.19 280" 1,700 530 86 84 240 49
12/09/98 30.75 5.10 25.65 240" 1,700 240 130 100 270 32
03/11/99 30.75 5.30 25.45 98' 353 53.9 28.6 20.5 56.1 14.1
06/17/99 30.75 5.39 25.36 217" 810 270 150 95 340 15
09/29/99 30.75 5.13 25.62 153! 659 76 49.7 35.1 118 12.6
12/14/99 30.75 507 25.68 1882 2,760 287 199 139 502 <125
03/09/00° 30.75 5.54 25.21 166' 1,550 238 94.9 722 247 22.3
06/10/00 30.75 5.73 25.02 - 1,460 242 47.8 83.8 151 97.3
09/30/00 30.75 5.30 25.45 2407 650" 130 49 &9 190 2l
12/22/00 30.75 5.05 25.70 200° 640" 110 13 58 160 68
03/01/01 30.75 5.25 25.50 2117 1,500° 210 67.9 109 320 87.3
05/04/01 30.75 5.41 25.34 1307 991 127 32.6 73.0 137 95.4
09/05/01 30.75 5.16 2559  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/21/01 30.75 517 25.58 210 2,000 220 16 110 400 34
03/15/02 30.75 5.60 25.15 - - - - - - -
06/15/02 30.75 5.49 25.26 140 350 54 0.61 12 40 130
09/06/02 30.75 5.26 2549  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
12/06/02 30.75 5.12 25.63 2,900 oM 7 2.1 30 150 34
MW-2
06/04/97 30.00 5.13 24.87 4,000' 13,000 790 30 420 1,700 4000
09/16/97 30.00 5.06 24.94 2,200' 4,000 360 9.7 210 460 1500
12117197 30.00 5.18 24.82 2,100' 4,100 380 <10 200 460 2100
03/18/98 30.00 6.43 23.57 3,700" 8,400 1,800 <50 350 630 13,000
06/28/98° 30.00 6.21 23.79 4.400' 9,300 740 340 710 2,300 3800
09/07/98 30.00 578 24.22 3,100 9,900 1.000 150 640 1,800 4500/4100°

9-4800.xIs/#386383 1 As of 12/06/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-4800)
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE (ft.) (msl) fft.) {ppb) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (pph) {pph) {ppb)
MW-2 (cont)
12/09/98 30.00 531 24.69 1,900' 8,500 260 74 610 960 2600/2600°
03/11/99 30.00 5.79 24.21 2,700 12,500 1,520 422 645 2,250 3400/5050
06/17/99 30.00 5.69 24.31 7.150' 27,000 2,200 260 1500 5,900 4700
09/29/99 30.00 5.45 24,55 3,030' 6910 582 1.1 491 1,170 1970
12/14/9% 30,00 5.39 24.61 615" 4230 282 12.3 284 690 631
03/09/00" 30.00 6.08 23.92 3,300 15,300 1,110 39.4 1,040 3,030 2,470
06/10/00 30.00 6.13 2387 - 7,360 560 40.7 627 1,280 1,260
09/30/00 30.00 5.67 24.33 1.8007 3,600° 280 <10 420 430 290
12/22/00 30,00 5.39 24.61 870° 1,500° 100 <13 160 59 380
03/01/01 30.00 5.79 24.21 1,320 2,340° 171 <5.00 238 157 864
05/04/01 30.00 5.83 2417 3,100 11,900 199 33.9 1,420 290 3,800
09/05/01 30.00 5.45 24.55 2,200 3,300 170 1.7 310 110 1,100
12/21/01 30.00 5.60 24.40 980 1,100 58 0.72 120 14 450
03/15/02 30.00 6.05 23.95 2,200 5,000 250 9.1 470 430 1,800
06/15/02 30.00 584 24.16 3,700 5,200 240 5.2 540 210 2,200
09/06/02 30.00 5.59 24.41 2,200 2,100 84 1.4 250 30 1,000
12/06/02 30.00 5.44 24.56 730 780 21 <0.50 58 34 480
MW-3
06/04/97 31.32 527 26.05 <50 190 26 20 1.5 16 8.2
09/16/97 31.32 517 26,15 <50 270 58 53 6.1 30 21
12117197 31.32 5.22 26.10 <50 290 50 54 8.1 37 21
03/18/98 31.32 6.42 24.90 <50 390 140 13 46 30 94
06/28/98 31.32 6.39 24.93 <50 290 90 11 1.6 13 150
09/07/98 31.32 5.97 25.35 <50 170 46 20 43 19 120
12/09/98 31.32 5.41 25.91 55 660 120 93 22 72 150
03/11/99 31.32 5.85 25.47 <50 653 136 69.5 13.7 63.8 144
06/17/99 3132 5.90 25.42 103" 530 190 110 24 88 210
09/29/99 31.32 5.61 25.71 232 433 97.8 61.4 16.9 56.6 156
12/14/99 31.32 5.55 25.77 <50 8650 1040 795 212 800 995
03409100 31.32 6.14 25.18 74.6' 170 304 103 25,2 114 539
9-4800.xIsM4386383 2 As of 12/06/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msi) () {rpb) (pph) (rpb) (ppb) (pph) (prb) (ppd)
MW.3 (cont)
06/10/00 31.32 6.29 25.03 - 1359 63.8 27.8 10.5 35.4 393
05/30/00 31.32 5.79 25.53 100t 220° 42 33 12 38 67
12/22/00 31.32 5.52 25.80 10’ 370° 96 48 18 58 180
03/01/01 3132 5.75 25.57 1447 912° 218 89.0 36.0 110 310
05/04/01 31.32 5.96 25.36 <50 1,260 146 79.6 38.2 101 1,070
09/05/01 31.32 5.61 2591  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1272170 31.32 5.67 25.65 180 850 160 11 32 84 300
03/15/02 31.32 6.15 25.17 - - - - - . -
06/15/02 31.32 6.01 25.31 <50 550 110 3.0 23 58 590
09/06/02 31.32 5.74 2558  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12006/02 3132 5.56 25.76 160 350 60 1.3 11 3 530
MW-4
04/08/99 30.13 - . - 130 31 <0.5 <05 7.7 4,700
06/17/99 30.13 5.19 24.94 3,780 590 58 <50 <50 160 6,200
09/25/99 3013 4.96 25.17 1,130 692 10.7 <2.5 5.51 236 7,840
12/14/99 30.13 491 25.22 571" 625 <10 3.83 <10 94.6 4,470
03/09/00° 30.13 5.45 24.68 600' a0 376 1.18 <0.5 71.4 3,140
06/10/00 30.13 5.53 24.60 .- <1.000 13.2 <10.0 <10.0 97.8 3,080
09/30/00 30.13 5.09 25,04 1,4007 280" 21 0.67 6.3 60 3,300
12/22/00 30.13 490 25.23 740° 240° 22 <0.50 1.3 25 2,200
03/01/01 30.13 5.15 24.98 6617 193 2.31 <0.500 1.34 12.1 1.220
05/04/01 30.13 5.25 24.88 1,100 722 12.0 <5.00 17.1 89.4 2,390
09/05/01 30.13 4,96 25.17 2,500 1,400 23 22 9 260 2,300
12/21/01 30.13 5.06 25.07 1,100 310 29 <0.50 2.6 32 860
03/15/02 30.13 5.44 24.69 3.100 520 50 <0.50 15 6.8 2,700
06/15/02 30.13 529 24.84 2,400 950 16 3.6 41 100 2,200/2,400"2
09/06/02 30.13 5.07 25.06 2,600 640 9.6 0.52 98 28 1,700
12/06/02 30.13 4,93 25.20 1,400 280 36 <0.50 1.7 <1.5 730
9.4800.x1s/8386383 3 As of 12/06/02



Table 1

Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4300

1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE ) (msl) () (pph) {(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (%) {(prb) (pph)
MW.5
04/08/99 30.93 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/17/99 30,93 493 26.00 53.3' <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/29/9% 30.93 473 26.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/14/99 3093 4.61 26.32 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.598
03/09/00" 30.93 5.00 2593 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/10/00 3093 5.21 25.72 -- <50.0 <0.500 <{).500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50
09/30/00 30.93 4,79 26,14 1308 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/22/00 30.93 4.60 26,33 250° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 9.1
Q3/01/01 30.93 4717 26.16 77.47 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/04/01 30.93 4.89 26.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/05/01 30.93 4,72 26.21 SAMPLED SEMILANNUALLY -- -- -- - --
12/21/0% 30.93 473 26.20 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
03/15/02 30,93 5.06 25.87 -- -- - -- -- -- -
06/15/02 30.03 495 2598 <50 <50 <050 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
09/06/02 3093 4.75 26.18 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - -- -
12/06/02 3093 4.61 26.32 <50 <5 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
MW-4
04/08/99 30.58 - -- -- <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.5
06/17/99 30.58 599 24.59 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/29/99 30.58 5.81 2477 <50 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <05 4.46
12/14/9% 30.58 5.74 2484 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 413
03/09/00" 30.58 6.49 24.09 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.82
06/10/00 . 30.58 6.58 24.00 - <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/00 30.58 6.00 24.58 10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 73
12122100 30.58 5.75 24.83 100° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5
03/01/01 30.58 6.07 24.51 1417 <30.0 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 7.52
05/04/01 30.58 6.26 24.32 <50 <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 2.74
09/05/01 30.58 5.99 24.59 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/21/01 30.58 593 24.63 200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 8.5
0371502 30.58 6.44 2414 - -- - -- - - -
9.4800.xIs/#386383 4 As of 12/06/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resvlts

Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

Oakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE (L) (msl) ) (ppb) (nph) {ppb) (pph) (pph) (pph) (ppb)
MW.-6 (cont)
06/15/02 30.58 6.25 24,33 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 43
0910602 30.58 5.98 2460  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/06/02 30.58 5.79 24.79 64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.§ 5.0
MW-7
05/04/01"! 31.90 4.03 27.87 <50 <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 567/470"
09/05/01 31.90 3.86 28.04 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,400/1,300"
12/21/01 31.90 3.04 28.86 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 620/670"
03/15/02 31.90 418 27.72 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 320/350"
06/15/02 31.90 4.06 27.84 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 850/960"
09/06/02 31.90 3.93 27.97 <50 59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,900
12/06/02 31.90 3.87 28.03 <50 68 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <1.5 2,200
TRIP BLANK
06/04/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15
09/16/97 - - - - <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
12/17/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
06/28/98 - . - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25
12/09/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
03/11/99 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/17/99 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/14/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
03/09/00" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/10/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/22100" - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/01/01 . - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50

9-4800.xIs/4386383

As of 12/06/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () (ppb) (ppb) (ppd) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppd)
TRIP BLANK (cont)
05/04/01 - - - . <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500
09/05/01 - - - -- <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <L5 <25
QA
12121101 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
03/15/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/15/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
09/06/02 . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <l.5 <2.5
12/06/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
9-4800.x1s/#386383 6 As of 12/06/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (pph) = Parts per Billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

% TOC elevation was surveyed on April 11, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the top of curb at the south end
of the return at the southeast corner of Castro Street and 18th Street. {Benchmark Elevation = 29.65 feet, msl).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Sample was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.

TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.
EPA Method 8240,

Confirmation rum,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >Cl16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbens C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time,
Well development performed.

2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-4800.x1s/4386383 7 As of 12/06/02



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California
WELL I/ ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME_
DATE {ppb) (pph) {pph} (prd) (pph) (pph)
MwW-4
04/08/99 <25,000 <5000 54(_30 <100 <100 <100
06/15/02 - 840 2,400 <2 <2 110
MW.5
04/08/99 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
MW-6
04/08/09 <500 <100 5.6 <2.0 <20 <20
MW.-7
05/04/01 <500 57 470 <2.0 <2.0 11
05/05/01 <500 <100 1,300 <2 <2 32
12721/ <500 <10 6570 <2 <2 15
03/15/02 _ <500 <100 350 <2 <2 8
06/15/02 - <100 960 <2 <2 18
9-4800.x15/4386383 8 As of 12/06/02



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to May 4, 2001, were compiled fram reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9.4B00.x1s/#386383 . 9

As of 12/06/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior (o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth 10 water level measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. ‘

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameiers stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructled 10 preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% (rip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:ACalifornia\forms\chevron-SOP. 1 1-11-02




- WAl Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty # ChevronTexaco #9-4800

Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: 12~{, - {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: PR
Well 1D MW- / Date Monitored: ;3 _-f,-0™ Well Condition: ) K
Well Diameter 2 in,
Volume J4'=002 1"=004 2=017 3'=0.38

Total Depth 29.90 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 2 (.50,

vq } ™ xvF O\ { -7 = O -/’ 3)(3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 : (-gal.

Sample Time/Date:
Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

CRYS ! (e

Water Color:
pa—

. . Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer [/ Disposable Bailer ‘/ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer < Depth to Waier:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ﬁ‘__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - -
' Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time ({purge): ng & Weather Conditions: 0(/%& s—’}'
(o

. gpm. Sediment Description:

Odor: >§w <

é!g ) _ liyes, Time:

Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductlvity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (wmhosicm) g)- (mgil) (mv)
O%22 744 _ 474  _gE.L
c%2¢ 2 24% i o 28-L
oRIC _2-%5 T4 _HLZ <&

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- { ‘% xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mw- > xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: /2~ (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: CrfL
Well ID MW-) Date Monitored: /) /04}\ Welt Condition: o)
Well Diameter 2 in. d =
. Volume 3/47=D.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 "= 0.
Total Depth :9-‘? &5 i Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 &= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water HH SE
5— O ] OwWF = _ } is 2 %3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volurne: 2 " 6— gal.
Time Started: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer V/ Disposable Bailer ‘/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ThiCk"GSE_‘@:_ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). _ O FY 5 Weather Conditions: (D) v ceey J‘
Sample Time/Date: /25 | (3o~  Water Color: (Les v

Purging Flow Rate: .~ gpm.

Did well de-water? ﬂ o) if yes, Time:

Sediment Description:

QOdor: %\-ﬂ <SS

Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempgrature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) {gal.) (v mhos/cm) r&) (mgfl ) (mv)

C 55 / 724 4SS _ 29.¥

(e "3~ Z 1 Lef L PP

lcts. =& 748 ‘3% 299

LABORATORY INFORMATION )
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- 2 xvoa vial HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW. — = x amber NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #1 ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: / )./L,ﬁ’? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: & ,] L
Well ID Mw- 3 Date Monitored: /)~ { ~pw—~  Well Condition:  e{
Well Diameter 2 in.
Total Depth @ 7.9/ Vo) a0t -1t ge 180 ire 580
DepthtoWater 25 .76

3, Q<T xVF 0( ‘7 =_0. (a% (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _Ltigal.
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: / 1:22 zt:::;d ((2212(; :r:‘;))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth ta Froduct: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer

Stack Pump Discrele Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundios

Cther:

Depth lo Water:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: & ft

Visual Confirmatiorn/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Product Transferred 10:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge).  O73 S Weather Conditions:

Oe afcwal"

Sample Time/Date: O‘EC/’B‘I t ?/L/c-' Water Color:

Clrer

Odor: A Lo

Purging Flow Rate: 'Sediment Description:

—gpm.
Did well de-water? B 5 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Condudctivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (mhosicm) F) {mgh) (mv)
o135 S TFad 4499 2< 9
cl4c_ _so  ¥H0 _ 475 _2CY
074> (.S 7€ “g49 75 2%.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7Y "3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mw- 3 —~"x amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gertier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383

Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: 1Y ~(r-O) (inclusive)
¥

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ﬁ-,f\\

Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: |/ fo ™ Well Condition:

Well Diameter 2 in.

Volume /"= 0.02 1"= .04 2= 0.17 3=0348
Total Depth 2829 Factor (VF) =066 5=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater 24 o it
3_(9 ? xVF 0-{ —7 = O gB %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: t L4 (gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer '/ Depth to Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fF

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __6"’— ft

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos -

. Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred 1o;

Start Time (purge): (o f() Weather Conditions: (O(/ vt c.,,f

Sample Time/Date: _// /% 112 4 ~o~

Water Color:

(e,

Odor: >é‘1$-é

Purging Flow Rale; — gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A [‘Q if yes, Time; Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity T rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) } (mgfL) (mVv)
_lose < Le7 476 309
/o555 © .52 Gy oY
[((8O /. < ea9p B8 3Dy
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{BO1SVBTEX+MTBE(B021)
MW- & ~3—x amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




j (j/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: D) /[,é") {inclusive)
i 7
City: Oakland, CA sampler: 2N\
Well ID MW-{ Date Monitored: /)/ {4/,5-1/ Well Condition: G%’
Well Diameter 2 in. L _
Volume 34"=002 1"=004 2=017 3*=038
Total Depth 2795 n Factor (VF) 42066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 26.3 24
f ) Q 3 xVF O-( ._7 = G..) *3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: { gal.
Ecnsi . . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer L~ Depth o Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__-¢==2— fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios
i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gther: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: oal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): okl s Weather Conditions: (T) / 6{/54;«4}
Sample Time/Date: O &HC | j3-C-o~— Water Color: (‘& oy Odor: &c

Purging Flow Rate:

. QP Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? é! 0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.} {gal.} P {u mhoslcr’r? (CIF) (mgiL} (mv)
olbdc .5  Nb _SE 2%.7
oY o R% L 58/ €7
32 (O 139 _538C 2¢.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & 74 xvoaviel|] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- & 7 xamber] YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: R e,wau/ < ( 0 MJVV 40 QL / (ﬁe "*M’/@\y
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




W/ al GeT7LeR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: {3 /[1/6 ~ (inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: C»a }Q\,
Well ID MW- é} Date Monitored: (9 ~{,—o™ Well Condition: Dk/
Well Diameter 2 in.
. Volume 3/4*= Q.02 1"=0.04 2°=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2f.0 b it Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6=150 12"= 580
Depth to Water 2479 « —
?- Q 7 xVF O -A L = O S (fxs (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [: Q) gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Eguipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Baited: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer |/ Disposable Bailer (/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: .
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: =2 fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos " -
Other- _— Skimmer / Absorbart Sock {circle one)
ther. Amt Remaoved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well;, gal
Product Transtferred to:

Start Time (purge): G (SO Weather Conditions: OL/ a@i’i‘«—d‘l
Sample Time/Date: >TL T/ §> /L/L"" Water Color: Clre Odor: _ N s
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. ) Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) PH {u mhos/cm} {CIF) {mg/L) (mv)

oe3s5 S 755 284 9< €
c7c { 7, SO 7 2¢€.5
oclecs T T4y _X373 _2<.~

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-  £F % xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- -+ xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




/@l Ge7LER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: 12 -6 0V (inclusive)
Ciy: Oakland, CA Sampler: AN
Well ID Mw- 7 Date Monitored: {>~{~e™ Well Condition: =Y <
. F . -~
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volurne 3/4"= 0.02 "= 0.04 2"= 017 3=0.38
Total Depth 2o ot Factor (VF) 066 =102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 2.8.0 3n
/‘ ? '7 *xVF .i 2 =_{ !-,3 ;x:i {case volume) = Esiimated Purge Volume: ___/ gal.

. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: .- Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer (/ Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: fl
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ___@__—"__ ft
Suction Pump Other' Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grunc!fos Skimmaer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): QG Weather Conditions: Ovevce {

Sample Time/Date: (>F.357 2 -( - ©™ Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:

~—gpm,

Sediment Description:

Odor: A O

Did well de-water? ﬁl C If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhasfcm) (CIF) {mgiL) {mV)
CY9le . yaN4 Z-¢) 249 .3
c4q/> & 74f _4%x7 Ca
¢ 92° . 7071 _4%£4 29~
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRKG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 77 % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8B021)
Mw- <7 xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




For Lancaster Laboratories use only

M SLIAS-Y42 SCR#:

Acct. # _ |OAGS  Semple #:

4]) Lancaster Laboratories

Whene quality is a scence, —
\ ?/ 06 O’?_ ,-O I O Analyses Requested 699 W 833 aq
Y Matrix Praservation Codes Preservative Codes
Faciity #__9-4800 __ Job #386383 __ Global IDHT0600102076 T e ot
Site Address: 1700 CASTRO ST., OAKLAND, CA g N= HN% g= g?’?H
. £ S =H>5 = ar
Chevron PM; K8 Lead Consuldatta/G-R P & i -
. o 0 @ B [ J value reporting needed
Consuitant/Office: -R. | 67 i 5‘; § ‘:5 % E [ Must meet lowest detaction limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.. Deanna L. Harding ~ (Deanna@grinc.com) E 'E § é %TEI o possible for B260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: 925.551-7555 Fax# __ Q25.5851.7RQ99 '§ 2 % 2 o 8021 MTBE Confirmation
G 5 0 g |= |4 g % hid [} Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: 3 aﬁ 2V ;g = = %'g 2|8 § 5 EI [J Gonfirm all hits by B260
Service Order #: ONon SAR: ____ R 2 5 z |3 g % 5 § S [JRun____oxys on highest hit
Date Time sf 5 H =D 2 E z |z 2 | B [JRun___ oxys on all hits
Sample Identiflcation Collected | Collected | 5[OS O |- |& & = g
& A {5' 7é 7 o] — X! |2 . ! Comments / Remarks
mw -/ o895 ] ¢ 1X
MW -3 1025 ¥ s
Mho-3 0300 | 5D
Mu)-4 1is X< 514
Mw-5 péfo | X | 5 [ X4
MW~ 6130 <] |5 IXI4
Mt =7 073% | =< |&
i ml\
Relinguished py: LA Data Time ‘ _: YZr Date Time
Turmaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle} . A 2 LooT 2i0 f
72 hour 48 hour slinglishaded \ Dat Time ate Tima
24 hour 4 day 5 day W leg? . 1A 15D btz | 51
éﬁusnaa ‘ W Date | Time | Recejved by | Dae | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required) 7& . z
QG Summary oot un ° a n-4-oL] 110 L bov v (2: 4
Reunquished by Commerclal Car, Recei Date Time
Type VI (Raw Data) O Coslt Deliverable not needed
WIP (RWQGCE) ups FodEx @?;‘:‘\5 m" Lol ‘e‘l/wj (7/ EJML \Uke| 1751
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt Custody Seals Inlact?

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies; White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




4‘ Lancaster

Laboratories

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for: H]% ‘![‘: “}) ‘,‘['i P\‘:\J 1" ‘i? KP]',
T U e
ChevronTexaco ”\-‘ LA L e
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 o e AT
San Ramon CA 94583 grioe 07

925-842-8582 LT L EREY ard 1N

Prepared by: ~ENERAL {:@Hfﬁﬂﬁﬂaﬁc
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 833689, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, December
07, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-021206 NA Water 3956135
MW-1-W-(21206 Grab  Water 3936136
MW-2-W-021206 Grab  Water 3956137
MW-3-W-021206 Grab  Water 3956138
MW-4.W-021206 Grab  Water ) 3956139
MW-5-W-021206 Grab  Water 3956140
MW-6-W-021206 Grab  Water ‘ 3956141
MW-7-W-021206 Grab  Water 3956142
1 COFY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Atmn: Deanna L. Harding
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

e M T

Michele M. Turner
Manager

fancaster Lahoratories, inc.

MEMEER

ACIL

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17HRSR-2XON  Faw- T17-65R-2AR1

716 Rewv WIINT



_ Analysis Report
(l l[alr;cas%er.
Pape 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956135
Collected:12/06/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:1% ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/24/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-021206 NA Waterx
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-0Qakland TO6001G2076 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. S0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50C ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50C ug/l1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
0g779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
017z% TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/11/2002 17:01 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BOZ1B 1 12/11/2002 17:01 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SEW-846 5030B 1 12/11/2002 17:01 Melissa D Mann n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Repostingduiminc
2425 New Holland Pike
= o PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T ARA 2NN Fav: TIT.ALR-2RR1 e - PR,




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956136

Collected:12/06/2002 08:45 by GR
Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15
Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19
Discard: 01/24/2003

MW-1-W-021206 Grab
Facility# 94800
1700 Castro St-Oakland

Water

T0600102076 MW-1

Job# 386383 GRD

Page 1 of 2

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon C& 94583

Cs0-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,900. 250. ug/1 10
According to the Califormia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD sawples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LESD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters
01730 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. a906. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 71. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 2.1 0.50 ug/l 1
Qo778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 39, 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 150. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 34. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded larget detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above theRepiabingdriminc.
2425 New Holland Pike

E 3 PO Box 12425

Z Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

746 Reu 0727107




- Analysis Report

4' | ancaster |
V' Laboratories

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956136

Ceollected:12/06/2002 08:45 by GR Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15 s ChevronTexaco

Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 01/24/2003 San Ramon CA 94583

MW-1-W-021206 Grab Water

Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-Cakland TO600102076 MW-1

CS0-1

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRG/BO1GE, 1 12/14/2002 22:59 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified

01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/11/2002 12:01 Linda C Pape 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 12/11/2002 12:01 Linda C Pape 1

01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/11/2002 12:01 Linda C Pape n.a.

07003 Extraction - DRO (Watexrs) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 12/11/2002 16:00 Elia R Botrous 1
Modified

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above theRepomimgdimmibe.
2425 New Holland Fike

ME M ER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

FATAGR-2AN  Fawr 717-ASA-26R1

VPAE Crar ANMND




| ancaster.
¥ Laboratories

 Analysis Report |

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956137
Collected:12/06/2002 10:25 by GR Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/24/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2-W-021206 Grab Water
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland TO600102076 MW-2
Cs0-2
A8 Received
CAT ASs Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 730. 120. ug/1 5
According to the California LUFT Frotocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 780, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
8214 BTEX, MTBE ([8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 21. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
©0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 58. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylemes 1330-20-7 3.4 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 480, 2.5 ug/l 1
2 site-specific MSD sample was mot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Nc. Analysis Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit.exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above theRepingduimibe.
2425 New Holland Pike
e s PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 -
T17-654-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2218 Rewv N2 107




L ancaster

Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956137

Collected:12/06/2002 10:25 by GR

Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15

Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19

Discard: 01/24/2003

MW-2-W-021208 Grab Water

Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-0Oakland TRE00102076 MW-2

Cso-2

05553 TFH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/BO15E, 1
Modified

Gl1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline i
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B46 BOZ21B 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) CALUFT-DRC/8015B, 1
Modified

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above tha Repostingdrisyihe.

MEMB

E R

2425 New Holland Pike

FO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Account Number:

ChevronTexaceo

Page 2 of 2

10205

6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

12/15/2002
12/11/2002
12/11/2002

iz2/11/2002
12/11/2002

13

12

12

12
la

=T

134

:34

34
:00

Tracy A Cole 5
Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Pape

Linda C Pape

Elia R Hotrous

Ll I

TH1R Raw WO




~ Analysis Report

«I L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956138
Collected:12/06/2002 08:00 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/24/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-021206 Grab Water
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castreo St-Oakland TO500102076 MW-3
CSG-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutieon
Ro. Analysis Name CAS MNumber Result Detection tnits Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 160. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between C1l0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 350. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 60. Q.50 ug/1 1
60377 Toluene 108-88-3 1.3 0.50 ug/1 1
006778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 11. ©.50 ug/1 1
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 az. 1.5 ug/l1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 530. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LesD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above theRepostingrdrimihc,

2425 Mew Holland Pike
M N e PO Box 12425
/ tancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2714 Raw 10/2 )0V}




__Analysis Report

4' Lancaster |
V' Laboratories

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956138

Collected:12/06/2002 08:00 by GR Account Number: 10805

Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 01/24/2003 San Ramon CA 94583

MW-3-W-021206 Grab Water

Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-0Oakland TO600102076 MW-3

C50-3

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/801SB, 1 12/14/2002 17:20 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified

01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/131/2002 13:07 Linda C Pape 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 B021B 1 12/11/2002 13:07 Linda C Pape 1

01146 GC VOB Water Prep 5W-846 50308 1 12/11/2002 13:07 Linda C Pape n.a

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15E, 1 12/11/2002 16:00 Elia R Botrous 1
Modified

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above thaRepostingdagiihe
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

i s x PO Box 12425
AL

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TITRER.720A  Faov- 717.RER-JRRY

T T R




 Analysis Report

_ancaster.
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956139

Page 1 of 2

Collected:12/06/2002 11:15 by GR Account Number: 103505
Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/24/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-4-W-021206 Grab Water

Facility# 24800 Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-Qakland TO600102076 MW-4

CS0-4

CAT
No.

05553

01729

01730

08214

00776
Qo777
Q0778
00775
00780

CAT
No.

As Received

hs Received Method
Analysis Name CAS MNumber Result Detection
Limit
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,400, 50.

according to the Califeornia LUPT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel

Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH-GRC - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 280. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS /LCBD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene 71-43-2 3.6 0.50
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.7 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 730. 2.%

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed tc demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time

#=] aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit .
N.I.=Not detected at or above theRuporbngtdsimine

2425 New Holland Pike
M s PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-A56-23N0  Fax: 717-56-2681

Units

ug/1

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/1l
ua/l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst

Dilution
Factor

1

[

Dilution
Factor

Y6 Rou 1NITING




_ Analysis Report

4' | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956139

Collected:12/06/2002 11:15 by GR Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 01/24/2003 San Ramon CB 94583

MW-4-W-021206 Grab Water

Facility# 94800  Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-0Qakland TO600102076 MW-4

CSO-4

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/B015B, 1 12/14/2002 18:51 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 12/11/2002 13:41 Melissa D Mann 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 B021B 1 12/11/2002 13:41 Melissa D Mann 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030F 1 12/11/2002 13:41 Melissa D Mann n.a

07003 Extraction - DRO {(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015RB, 1 12/11/2002 16:00 Elia R Botrous 1
Modified

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D =Not deiected at or above thacRapoitiigdrisinc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
ACIL

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
47.CEC_IINN  Eav- MIT.GER.DERD




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

 Analysis Report

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956140
Collected:12/06/2002 06:40 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/24/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-5-W-021206 Grab Water
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-0Oakland TO600102076 MW-5
C50-5
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
5553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
Rccording to the California LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dces not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
QB2l4 BTEX, MIBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.T 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
Q0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
HNo. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=1 aboratery MethodDelection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above thafeporbmgtdrieninc
MEMBER

2425 New Hotland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancastet, PA 17605-2425
T17-A56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

1L Rav WNIHNT




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956140

Collected:12/06/2002 06:40 by GR

Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15

Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19

Digcard: 01/24/2003

MW-5-W-021206 Grab Water

Facility# %4800 Job# 386383 . GRD

1700 Castro St-0Oakland T0600102076 MW-5

C80-5

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B015E, 1
Modified

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B46 B80Z1B 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/BO15E, 1
Modified

#=L.aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above theRepostingdeimine

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lantaster, PA 17605-2425
TIT-RRA-2IN Fan: T17-RER-2AR1

MEMBER

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 1090%
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

12/14/2002 17:43 Tracy A Cole 1
12/11/2002 17:35 Melissa D Mann 1
12/11/2002 17:35 Melissa D Mann 1
12/11/2002 17:38 Melissa D Mann n.a
12/11/2002 16:00 Elia R Botrous 1

4L B 40N




«l L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956141
Collected:12/06/2002 07:20 by GR
Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15

Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19
Discard: 01/24/2003

Page 1 0f2

Account Number: 10205

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

MW-6-W-021206 Grab Water
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-0Oakland TOE00102076 MW-6
C80-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 64, 50. ug/1 1

According to the California LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01722 TPH-GRD - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE orx other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
0777 Toluene ' 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
oe778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5.0 2.5 ' ug/l 1
A eite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califgrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above theRepbabmetdraminc.
2425 New Holland Pike
e PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T17-ARA-23MM  Fax: 717-656-2681

221R Rev 1W2INF




~ Analysis Report

(' L ancaster |
V' Laboratories

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 31956141

Collected:12/06/2002 07:20 by GR Account Number: 10805

Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:19 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 01/24/2003 San Ramon CA 954583

MW-6-W-021206 Grab Water

Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-0Oakland T0600102076 MW-6

CS0-6

05553 TEH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters)  CALUFT-DRO/BO1SE, 1 12/14/2002 18:06 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/11/2002 18:08 Melissa D Mann 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) EW-846 8021B 1 12/11/2002 18:08 Melissa D Mann 1

01146 GC VOR Water brep SW-B4E SO3CB 1 12/11/2002 18:08 Melissa D Mann n.a

07003 Extraction - DRO {(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15E, 1 12/11/2002 16:00 Elia R Botrous 1
Modified

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above ghaRepobigdein)ihc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M N e PO Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

[ maw FEL S3IAR Emus 947 ECE 2204

MmN S Pras. 4N IAT




4' | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956142

Collected:12/06/2002 09:35 by GR

Submitted: 12/07/2002 11:15
Reported: 12/24/2002
Discard: 01/24/2003
MW-7-W-021206

Facility# 94800
1700 Castro St-Dakland

Cs0-7

01729

01730

08214

00776
00737
00778
00773
00780

CAT
Ho.

Analysis Name

at 17:20

Grab Water

Job# 386383

CAS Number

TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters) n.a.
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between C10 and C28 norwal

hydrocarbons) .

T0600D102076 MW-7

Account Number:

ChevronTexacao
6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
San Ramon CA& 94583

GRD

As Received
Result

N.D.

As Received

Metheod

Detection
Limit

50.

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

n.a.

68.

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cs

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTRE (B0z21}

Benzene 71-43-2

Toluene 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
B.D.
2,200,

0.50
G.50
0.50
1.5
2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisiom and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name

Laboratory Chrenicle

Method

Trial#

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above theReporungdrienihe.

MEMBER

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425 .
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-R56-230{ Fax: 717-656-2681

Analysis
Date and Time

10905

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1l
ua/l
ug/1
ug/1

hnalyst

Page 1 0f2

Dilution
Factor

1

(LB

Dilution
Factor

TIVE Qens 1AIAT




4' Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3956142

Collected:12/06/2002 09:35 by GR

Submitted:

12/07/2002 11:15

Reported: 12/24/2002 at 17:20

Discard: 01/24/2003

MW-7-W-021206 Grab Water

Facility# 24800 Job# 3B6383

1700 Castre St-0Oakland TO600102076 MW-7

CE80Q-7

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BOLSE,
Modified

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) EW-846 8021B

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B

07003 Extraction - DRQ (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15E,
Modified

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above theReprasingduisyite,

MEMEER

AL

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

AT FES ATIAN Cac, T4 EEE LGN

GRD

H PR

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

12/14/2002 18:28 Tracy. & Cole

12/11/2002 14:48 Melissa D Mann
12/11/2002 14:14 Melissa D Mann
12/11/2002 14:48 Melissa D Mann

12/11/2002 14:14 Melissa D Mann
12/11/2002 16:00 Elia R Botrous

anar = an e e




Lancaster

4

Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/24/02 at 05:20 PM

Group Number: 833685

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCS8D LCS/LCSD

Analygis Name Result MDL Units $REC SREC Limits
Batch number: 023440017A Sample number (s): 3956136-3956142

TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) H.D. 50. ug/1 91 95 54-120
Batch number: 02345A53A Sample number (s): 3556135-3956142

Benzeneg N.D. .2 ug/1 91 91 80-118
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/l 99 99 82-11%
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 %4 985 81-11%9
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/l 94 g5 B2-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/1l 90 86 79-127
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 94 97 74-116

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MSs/MSD RFD BEKG olity

Analysig Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc
Batch number: 02345A53A Sample number (s): 3956135-3956142

Benzene 103 83-13¢

Tcluene 110 87-129

Ethylbenzene 106 B5-133

Total Xylenes 106 86-132

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 85 66-140

TPH-GRC - Waters 111 74-132

Surrogate Quality Contrel

Bnalysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

Page 1 of 2

RFD RPD Max

30
30
30
30
30
30

Wha B2 oo

DuUP Dup
RPD

RPD

Batch number: 023440017A
orthoterphenyl

3956136 108

3956137 105

3556138 104

3956139 108

3556140 97

31556141 100

35856142 99

Blank 81

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER ©0Box 12425
~-28,
AL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

=i rEFS DA Eaw TAY_ELELDER

716 Rew, 10/2102




_ancaster.
V' Laboratories

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 8336895
Reported: 12/24/02 at 05:20 PM

Surrcogate Quality Control

LCE 89
LCSD 3
Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021}
Batch number: 02345A53A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3956135 166 95
35956136 107 99
3956137 100 92
3956138 100 93
3956139 103 a0
3956140 102 96
3556141 105 94
195%€142 1086 21
Blank 110 96
LCs 10% 97
LCSD 108 96
MS 105 26
Limits: 57-148 71-130

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborateries, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
M BER PO Box 12425

/{:{L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

k Ey g 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 . 27216 Rev. 1N/2/02




